## I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2008 (SECOND) Regular Session

## **Executive Committee Resolution No. 228**

Introduced by:

Edward J.B. Calvo James V. Espaldon <u>Frank F. Blas, Jr.</u> B. J.F. Cruz Mark Forbes Judith P. Guthertz, DPA Frank T. Ishizaki J. A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes A. B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio Dr. David L.G. Shimizu Ray Tenorio J. T. Won Pat, Ed. D.

Relative to honoring U.S.N. Petty Officer 2<sup>nd</sup> Class Anthony "Tony" Mark Fejeran Carbullido for his unselfish service to the United States of America and the people of Guam, and for making the ultimate sacrifice in combat while serving in the United States Armed Forces on August 8, 2008; and to extending a heartfelt *Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* and sincere condolences to Mrs. Summer Chaney Carbullido and family, and all of their relatives and friends.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I 2 MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Petty Officer 2<sup>nd</sup> Class Anthony "Tony" Mark Fejeran
Carbullido of Agat, is the son of Mr. Anthony J. and Mrs. Aurora F.
Carbullido. He was born on August 25, 1982 and is the brother of Austin and
Ashley Carbullido; and

WHEREAS, Petty Officer 2<sup>nd</sup> Class Anthony "Tony" Mark Fejeran 7 Carbullido was a member of the Southern High School cross-country team 8 and Korun Minagof, and graduated with the school's Class of 2000. Petty 9 Officer 2<sup>nd</sup> Class Anthony "Tony" Mark Fejeran Carbullido was a member of 10 the Twenty-first (21st) Guam Youth Congress and was elected Vice Speaker in 11 the Twenty-second (22<sup>nd</sup>) Guam Youth Congress. He was as an Altar Server 12 13 at his village parish, Our Lady of Mount Carmel Catholic Church and enjoyed running, fishing, diving, and other outdoor sports; and 14

WHEREAS, Petty Officer 2<sup>nd</sup> Class Anthony "Tony" Mark Fejeran Carbullido chose to follow the footsteps of his father at age eighteen (18) and joined the United States Armed Forces by enlisting in another Branch, the U.S. Navy, in the fall of 2000. Following basic training at Great Lakes, Illinois, he was stationed at the Naval Medical Center in San Diego, California; and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2007, Petty Officer 2<sup>nd</sup> Class Anthony "Tony" Mark Fejeran Carbullido married Summer Chaney and are blessed with a daughter Lexie; Summer is the daughter of Mr. Edward Leo Chaney and Mrs. Debbie Oliver, and granddaughter of Mrs. Elizabeth Ann Walters;
 and

WHEREAS, Petty Officer 2<sup>nd</sup> Class Anthony "Tony" Mark Fejeran
Carbullido proved to be an excellent soldier, ascended the ranks to his recent
designation of Petty Officer 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, and was recently assigned to the Naval
Hospital Corps School in Great Lakes, Illinois, as an instructor; and

WHEREAS, Petty Officer 2<sup>nd</sup> Class Anthony "Tony" Mark Fejeran
Carbullido was first deployed to Iraq as a corpsman in 2004. His second (2<sup>nd</sup>)
deployment was to Afghanistan in 2008 as a corpsman assigned with the 1st
Supply Battalion, Combat Logistics Regiment 15 out of Camp Pendleton,
California. Petty Officer 2<sup>nd</sup> Class Carbullido's most recent assignment was
with the 207th R SAC WEST/HERAT/SHINDAND; and

WHEREAS, *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* joins our island community in paying tribute to the late United States Navy Petty Officer 2<sup>nd</sup> Class Anthony "Tony" Mark Fejeran Carbullido, an outstanding young man who cared for his country and his island, and who has become one of America's heroes, having made the ultimate sacrifice, and his memory will forever live in the hearts of his wife and parents, his extended family, and many of his closest friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby remember Petty Officer 2<sup>nd</sup> Class Anthony
 "Tony" Mark Fejeran Carbullido for his unselfish service to the United States
 of America and the people of Guam, and for his making the ultimate sacrifice

in combat while serving in the United States Armed Services on August 8,
 2008; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, extend a
heartfelt *Si* Yu'os *Ma'ase'* and sincere condolences to his wife, Mrs. Summer
Chaney Carbullido; to his parents, Mr. Anthony J. and Mrs. Aurora F.
Carbullido; and to all of Petty Officer 2<sup>nd</sup> Class Anthony "Tony" Mark Fejeran
Carbullido's family and friends; and be it further

9 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Executive Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to the adoption 1011 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Petty Officer 2<sup>nd</sup> Class Anthony "Tony" Mark Fejeran Carbullido's wife, Mrs. Summer 12 13 Chaney Carbullido; to his parents, Mr. Anthony J. and Mrs. Aurora F. 14 Carbullido; to the Honorable Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Member of Congress, U.S. House of Representatives; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I 15 Maga'lahen Guåhan. 16

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 21<sup>st</sup> DAY OF AUGUST 2008.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, ED. D. Speaker and Chairperson, Executive Committee

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Senator and Secretary of the Legislature